

AD-17
Ct No.10
15.09.2025
TN

FA 369 of 2025
IA No: CAN 1 of 2025
CAN 2 of 2025
CAN 3 of 2025
CAN 4 of 2025
CAN 5 of 2025

Sanchita Auddy
Vs.
Sanjay Auddy

Mr. Rabindra Narayan Dutta,
Mr. Sibasis Ghosh,
Mr. Soham Banerjee

....for the appellant

Ms. Sulagna Mukherjee,
Mr. Soumik Chakraborty,
Ms. Debasmita Nandi

....for the respondent

Re: CAN 2 of 2025

1. The present appeal has been preferred by the wife against a decree for divorce obtained by the respondent/husband.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent/husband, on instruction, undertakes on behalf of her client, that is, the respondent/husband, that the respondent shall not contract remarriage during pendency of the appeal.
3. Accordingly, CAN 2 of 2025 is disposed of by recording such undertaking and on the basis of the same.
4. There will be no order as to costs.

Re: CAN 1 of 2025

5. CAN 1 of 2025 is an application for alimony pendente lite.
6. In view of the directions given by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the matter of *Rajnesh vs. Neha*, the appellant/wife is directed to file her affidavit of assets in support of the present application within a week from date and serve an advance copy of the same on the learned Advocate for the respondent.
7. The respondent/husband shall file his composite affidavit-in-opposition to the alimony application as well as the appellant's affidavit of assets, along with the respondent's own affidavit of assets, within November 07, 2025.
8. A composite reply, if any, thereto shall be filed by the appellant within November 14, 2025.
9. CAN 1 of 2025 shall be listed along with the other connected pending applications on November 17, 2025.
10. Affidavits-in-opposition to the other pending applications shall be filed by the respondent, also within November 07, 2025; reply thereto, if any, shall be filed by the next returnable date.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Uday Kumar, J.)